
NVF:DEY:KML 
10/26/2021 

T-27763.001.012\1869063 1 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR SUBPOENA AND PROCESS SERVICES 

BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SAN JOSE 

AND 
QUEST DISCOVERY SERVICES, INC. 

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into on 

_____________________, by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal 

corporation (hereinafter “CITY”), and QUEST DISCOVERY SERVICES, INC., a 

Delaware corporation authorized to conduct business in California (hereinafter 

“CONTRACTOR”). 

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2014, CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into an 

agreement entitled “Agreement for Subpoena and Process Services Between the City of 

San José and Quest Discovery Services, Inc.” (“AGREEMENT”); and 

WHEREAS, between July 27, 2015 and July 26, 2021, CITY and CONTRACTOR 

executed seven amendments and continuations to the AGREEMENT to extend the term 

through December 31, 2021 and increase the amount of compensation to $159,000; 

and

WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to further amend the amended and 

continued agreement to extend the term through June 30, 2022, with no increase in the 

total maximum compensation amount; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to further amend the amended and continued 

AGREEMENT as follows:

650242-012



NVF:DEY:KML 
10/26/2021 
 
 

T-27763.001.012\1869063 2 

SECTION 1.  The term of the AGREEMENT, originally January 1, 2015 to December 

31, 2015 and extended through December 31, 2021, is extended for the period of 

January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022 (“Fourth Extension Period”). 

SECTION 2. SECTION 4, “COMPENSATION” is amended to read as follows:

“A. The compensation to be paid to CONTRACTOR during the Initial 
Term, Additional Terms, and Extension Periods, including both 
payment for professional services and reimbursable expenses, 
shall not exceed the following amounts: 

 
1. Initial Term (01/01/2015 – 12/31/2015): Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 

2. Additional Terms and Extension Periods (01/01/2016 – 
06/30/2022): One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Dollars 
($134,000) 

 
The rate and schedule of payment is set out in SEVENTH 
REVISED EXHIBIT C, entitled “COMPENSATION”, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

 
B. The amount of compensation to be paid to CONTRACTOR during 

any Additional Terms, including both payment for professional 
services and reimbursable expenses, is subject to appropriation of 
funds by CITY. 

 
C. CONTRACTOR agrees that in the performance of this 

AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall adhere to City Council Policy 
1-19, the following provisions of which are made applicable to this 
AGREEMENT: 

 
1. It is the policy of the CITY that CITY’s funds should not be 

used for the purchase of single-serving bottled water. 

2. The following circumstances shall constitute exceptions to 
City Council Policy 1-19: 

 
a. Public safety emergencies, investigations and 

extended deployments or activation of the Office of 
Emergency Services.



NVF:DEY:KML 
10/26/2021 
 
 

T-27763.001.012\1869063 3 

b. High risk of cross-contamination with non-potable 
water.

c. Situations where there are no reasonable alternatives 
to bottled water, such as large public events and 
when large quantities of water may need to be 
distributed for health and safety reasons.

 
3. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that an invoice 

seeking reimbursement from CITY for the cost of single-
serving bottled water under the exception referenced above 
in Subsection 2 (c) must be accompanied by a waiver form 
provided by CITY and signed by the department head of the 
CITY department administering this AGREEMENT.” 

 

SECTION 3.  All of the terms and conditions of the amended and continued 

AGREEMENT not specifically modified by this Eighth Amendment shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

SECTION 4.  Unless otherwise prohibited by law or CITY policy, the parties agree that

an electronic copy of a signed contract, or an electronically signed contract, has the 

same force and legal effect as a contract executed with an original ink signature. The 

term “electronic copy of a signed contract” refers to a writing as set forth in Evidence 

Code Section 1550. The term “electronically signed contract” means a contract that is 

executed by applying an electronic signature using technology approved by the CITY.



NVF:DEY:KML
10/26/2021

T-27763.001.012\1869063 4

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF on the day and year first written above.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

______________________________
DIANA YUAN
Deputy City Attorney

“CITY”

CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation

By__________________________________
NORA FRIMANN
City Attorney

“CONTRACTOR”

QUEST DISCOVERY SERVICES, INC., a 
Delaware corporation authorized to conduct 
business in California

By__________________________________
NEWTON ROSS
Chief Operating Officer







City of San José Contract/Agreement Transmittal Form

Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed

TO: City Attorney
City Manager
City Clerk OR Return to
Dept. (circle one)

Type of Document:

Insurance Certificates / Waivers  Electronically Si
Audit Trail Attached (if applicable)

ontacted Clerk re:
Supplemental Memorandums if applicable

Type of Contract

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES # ____________

Contractor: _________________________________________________________________________________

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________

Phone: _________________________________ Email: ______________________________________

Contract Description:

Term Start Date: ____________________ Term End Date: ____________________ Extension:

Method of Procurement: RFB, RFP or RFQ No.: _____________ Date Conducted: _______ __

Agenda Date (if applicable): _________________

Resolution No.: ___________________________

Original Contract Amount: ___________________

Option # ___ of Option Amount: ____ ________

Fund/Appropriation: __________________________ __ __

Form 700 Required Business

Tax Certificate No.: _________________

Department:

Department Contact: ________ ____________

Notes:

Office of the City Manager Signature: ___________________________ ________________________________
Date 

Expiration Date: _________________

Agenda Item No.: __________________ ___

Ordinance No.: ___________________ ____

Amount of Increase/Decrease: ____________ 

 ___ _______________

650242

Quest Discovery Services, Inc.

981 Ridder Park Drive San Jose, CA 95131

909.445.8060 Mason.Ross@Ontellus.com

Eighth Amendment to Agreement for subpoena services in connection with
confidential legal matters pending in the Office of the City Attorney.

01/01/2015 06/30/22

19488 09/16/2014

$159,000

001-44000050-4052

5308271210

Kara Lamm

Yes

Amendment Professional Services

Yes

RFQ

No

Attorney (44)

Select One

No

-012


